

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4380-4382/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 20/07/2007 in WA No. 843/2007,  
WA No. 844/2007 & WA No. 845/2007 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT  
ERNAKULAM)

S. SAINUDEEN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.S. SATHEESACHANDRAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/05/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. Krishnamoorthy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.L. Viswanatha Iyer, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.  
Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhnan, Adv.

Mr. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Mr. Iyer, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of  
respondent No.2 and Mr. Chacko, learned counsel for respondent  
No.4 inform us that respondent Nos.1, 2 & 3 have already been  
elevated as Judges of the Kerala High Court. We are further  
informed that the petitioner has also retired from service.

SLP(C) Nos.4380-4382/2008 contd...

-2-

The sole question, therefore, which remains for our  
consideration is as to whether the petitioner's promotion has unjustly  
been set aside.

Let the matter appear for final disposal in the first week of  
Augsut, 2009.

However, we are sure that in terms of our order dated 15th  
December, 2008, the High Court shall consider the representation of  
the petitioner, if not already considered. If the High Court has not  
considered the matter, it will do so within eight weeks from date.

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER